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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVI CE COMMI SSI ON 

In re: I nvestigatio n into t he effect 
of 1986 Federal Ta x Refo rm f o r 1988. 

In re: I nvestigation into the 
i mposition of a penalty for failur e t o 
c omply with the provisio n s o f Rule 
25-14.003(4), F. A. C . 

UTILITY SYSTEMS, INC. - C ITRUS 

' DOCKET NO. 871206- PU 

DOCKET NO. 890430 -PU 
ORDER NO. 21190-A 
ISSUED : 6-13-89 

The following Commi ss ioners pa r t i c ipat c.:d i n t he disposit i o n 
of t h i s matte r: 

THOMAS M. BEARD 
BETTY EASLEY 

GERALD L. GUNTER 
JOHN T. HERNDON 

At-IENDATORY ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 

BY THE COI<IMISSION: 

On Ma y 11, 1989 , Orde r No. 2 11 90 was sent by certified 
mai l to Uti l ity Systems, Inc. of Cit ru s Coun t y (Utility 
Sy·stems ) at its most recen t a d dress of record. The Orde·r was 
returned to the Commi ssio n unc l aimed on Ma y 28, 1989. Sta f f 
has found another address whi c h it be lieves to be the utility's 
current street address. This Amend atory Order is issued to 
prov i de Utility Systems no ti ce and a ne w t i me limit for a 
written response to show cause. 

Ru le 25-14.003 ( 4 ), Flor ida Admini s trative Code , provides 
tha t on o r befo re Marc h 1st of eve ry yea r fo llowing a tax rate 
change, each ut i lity s h a ll f u rni s h a fi nal tax report. By 
Order No . 208 52 , i ssued l-1a rch 3, 198 9 , we gave Commiss i o n staff 
authority to admi n ist r ative ly g rant a sixty- day exten s i o n of 
t he filing d ead line upon written request received no later than 
the March 1st f iling date. 

Utility Systems wa s mai l ed a c o py of the requir e d repo rt 
on January 19, 1989. The repo r t wa s r eturned by the posta l 
service unclaimed . Ut il ity Sy s t ems failed to file its report 
or request an e xtension by the March 1st dead line. 

Section 367.161(2}, Flor ida St a tutes (1987}, provides that 
the Commiss i o n has the po we r t o i mpose a fine of up t o $5,000 a 
day for willful violat i o n of any Commission ru le o r order . 
Since u tili ties subject t o Commission juris diction are charged 
with knowledge of Commission rules, Utility Syste ms is s ubjec t 
t o pena lty for failure to comply with Rule 25-14.003(4), 
Florid a Admini strative Cod e . We bel ieve t hat an a ppropriate 
guideli ne to use in d etermi n i ng the l eve l 0 f the fine for 
f ai lure t o time ly file the tax repo r t i s t he i.i ne s c he dule set 
forth in Rule 25-30.110( 7 }(b), Florida Admin istrat ive Code, f o r 
failure to time ly f i l e a nnual reports. The penalties are 
ba,sed on a classificati o n s ystem related to annual r evenues a s 
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follows : 

$25.00 per day for Cl ass A utilit ies; 
$13 . 50 pe r day for Cl ass B ut i lities; 
$ 3.00 per day for Cl a ss C u t ilities. 

Based on the foregoing, we fi nd it appropriate to require 
Utility Syste ms, a Class C utility, to show cause, in writing, 
why it should not be fined $3.00 for each day that e~apses from 
March 1, 1989, until it files its tax report . 

It is, therefore, 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that 
Utility Systems , Inc. of Citrus County shall s how cause, in 
writing, why it should not be fined $3 . 00 for each day that 
elapses from March 1, 1989, unti l it fi l es its tax report as 
required by Rule 25-14.003(4}, Fl orida Administrative Code. It 
is f urther 

ORDERED that Utili ty Systems, Inc . of Citrus County's 
written response shall be rece ived by the Director, Division of 
Records and Repo rting, 101 East Gaines Street, Talla hassee, 
Florida 32399-0870, by the close of business o n July 5, 1989. 
It is further 

ORDERED that Utility Systems, Inc. of Citrus County 's 
response must contain specific allegations of fact and law. It 
is further 

ORDERED that Utility Systems , Inc. of Cit rus County's 
oppor t unity to file a writ ten response shall constitute its 
opportunity to be heard prior to a fi na l determination of 
noncompliance or assessment of penalty. I t i s further 

ORDERED that a failure to file a timely written response 
to this show cause order sha ll constitute an admission of the 
facts alleged i n the body of this Order and a wa i ver of any 
right to a hearing . It is fur t he r 

ORDERED that, in the event that Utility Systems, Inc . of 
Citrus County files a writte n response which raises material 
questions of fact and requests a hearing pursuant to Section 
120.57(1), Florida Statutes (1987 ), further proceedings may be 
scheduled before a final determination on these matters is made. 

By ORDER 
this 13th 

(SEAL) 

DCS 

of the Florida Publ ic Service 
1989 day of --~~~~£ ______________ __ 

Commission , 

Reporting 
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